

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL  
OF THE STATE OF FLORIDA  
FIFTH DISTRICT**

---

**APPEAL NUMBER 5D08-4268**

---

**JERRY RANDELL BROXTON  
Appellant**

**v.**

**STATE OF FLORIDA  
Appellee.**

---

**A DIRECT APPEAL OF A JUDGMENT AND SENTENCE  
FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT  
FIFTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT  
LAKE COUNTY, FLORIDA**

---

**BRIEF OF APPELLANT  
(ORIGINAL)**

**WILLIAM MALLORY KENT  
Fla. Bar No. 0260738  
1932 Perry Place  
Jacksonville, FL 32207**

**(904) 398-8000 Telephone  
(904) 348-3124 Fax  
kent@williamkent.com**

**Counsel for Appellant  
JERRY RANDELL BROXTON**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS ..... [i](#)

TABLE OF CITATIONS ..... [iv](#)

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ..... [ix](#)

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES ..... [1](#)

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... [1](#)

COURSE OF PROCEEDINGS ..... [1](#)

STATEMENT OF FACTS RELEVANT TO SUPPRESSION ISSUE ..... [3](#)

STATEMENT OF FACTS RELEVANT TO SENTENCING ISSUE ..... [12](#)

STANDARDS OF REVIEW ..... [13](#)

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS ..... [13](#)

ARGUMENTS ..... [16](#)

I. THE TRIAL COURT ERRED IN DENYING BROXTON’S MOTION TO SUPPRESS ..... [16](#)

    A. A *TERRY* STOP PAT AND FRISK IS NOT AUTHORIZED IN AN ENCOUNTER FOR A CIVIL INFRACTION OUTSIDE THE CONTEXT OF A TRAFFIC STOP ..... [16](#)

        (i) FLORIDA STATUTES § 901.151 LIMITS *TERRY* STOP PAT AND FRISK TO *CRIMINAL* INVESTIGATIONS ..... [16](#)

        (ii) A PAT AND FRISK IS AN UNREASONABLE INTRUSION IN THE PERSONAL PRIVACY AND SECURITY OF A PERSON DETAINED FOR A CIVIL INFRACTION

	OUTSIDE THE CONTEXT OF A TRAFFIC STOP BY A POLICE OFFICER. ....	<a href="#">20</a>
B.	THE OFFICER HAD NO JUSTIFIABLE FEAR FOR HIS SAFETY TO JUSTIFY A PAT AND FRISK .....	<a href="#">24</a>
C.	THE BULGE DID NOT JUSTIFY A PAT AND FRISK .....	<a href="#">25</a>
D.	ONCE THE FRISK DETERMINED THE BULGE WAS NOT A WEAPON, THE OFFICER WAS NOT AUTHORIZED TO PROCEED FURTHER .....	<a href="#">26</a>
E.	IN OPENING HIS POCKET AFTER THE FRISK, BROXTON DID NOT FREELY AND VOLUNTARILY CONSENT TO THE SEARCH BUT MERELY ACQUIESCED IN THE OFFICER’S SHOW OF APPARENT AUTHORITY .....	<a href="#">29</a>
II.	FLORIDA STATUTES, § 893.01 VIOLATES DUE PROCESS BY IMPERMISSIBLY SHIFTING TO THE DEFENDANT THE BURDEN OF PROOF THAT HE DID NOT KNOW THE ILLICIT NATURE OF A CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IN HIS POSSESSION BUT INSTEAD PRESUMES THAT HE HAD SUCH KNOWLEDGE EFFECTIVELY REMOVING THE REQUIRED ELEMENT OF <i>MENS REA</i> FROM THE OFFENSE .....	<a href="#">33</a>
III.	POSSESSION OF A PERSONAL USE QUANTITY OF A PRESCRIPTION CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE WITH NO EVIDENCE OF INTENT TO DISTRIBUTE TO OTHERS IS NOT SUBJECT TO THE MINIMUM MANDATORY PENALTIES FOR TRAFFICKING .....	<a href="#">38</a>
A.	THE LEGISLATURE DID NOT INTEND POSSESSION OF PERSONAL USE QUANTITIES OF CONTROLLED SUBSTANCES WITHOUT EVIDENCE OF DISTRIBUTION OR INTENT TO DISTRIBUTE BE SUBJECT TO TRAFFICKING MINIMUM MANDATORY PENALTIES .....	<a href="#">38</a>
B.	A FIFTEEN YEAR MINIMUM MANDATORY SENTENCE FOR	

PERSONAL USE POSSESSION OF A PRESCRIPTION  
CONTROLLED SUBSTANCE IS CRUEL AND UNUSUAL  
PUNISHMENT ..... [40](#)

CONCLUSION ..... [50](#)

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE SIZE AND STYLE ..... [51](#)

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE ..... [51](#)

## TABLE OF CITATIONS

### CASES

<i>Adams v. Williams</i> , 407 U.S. 143, 146, 92 S.Ct.1921, 1923 (1972) . . . . .	<a href="#">27</a>
<i>Adaway v. State</i> , 902 So.2d 746, 750 (Fla.2005) . . . . .	<a href="#">43</a>
<i>Apprendi v. New Jersey</i> , 530 U.S. 465 (2000) . . . . .	<a href="#">34-37</a>
<i>Arizona v. Johnson</i> , 129 S.Ct. 781 (2009) . . . . .	<a href="#">21</a>
<i>Berger v. Jackson</i> , 156 Fla. 251, 768, 23 So.2d 265 (1945) . . . . .	<a href="#">39</a>
<i>Check 'n Go of Florida, Inc. v. State</i> , 790 So.2d 454, 458 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2001) . . . . .	<a href="#">24</a>
<i>Cooper v. California</i> , 386 U.S. 58, 62, 87 S.Ct. 788, 791 (1967) . . . . .	<a href="#">19</a>
<i>Cubby v. State</i> , 707 So.2d 351, 353 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1998) . . . . .	<a href="#">32</a>
<i>Eagle v. State</i> , 772 So.2d 1 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 2000) . . . . .	<a href="#">45</a>
<i>Ewing v. California</i> , 538 U.S. 11, 123 S.Ct. 1179 (2003) . . . . .	<a href="#">41, 43</a>
<i>FDA v. Brown &amp; Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 529 U.S. 120, 133 (2000) . . . . .	<a href="#">38</a>
<i>Florida v. Royer</i> , 460 U.S. 491, 500, 103 S.Ct. 1319 (1983) . . . . .	<a href="#">22, 27</a>
<i>Foley v. State</i> , 50 So.2d 179, 184 (Fla.1951) . . . . .	<a href="#">38</a>
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 823 So.2d 757, 760 (Fla.2002) . . . . .	<a href="#">40</a>
<i>Harmelin v. Michigan</i> , 501 U.S. 957, 979, 111 S.Ct. 2680 (1991) .	<a href="#">40, 42, 43, 45-48</a>
<i>Hiibel v. Sixth Judicial Dist. Court of Nev., Humboldt Cty.</i> , 542 U.S. 177, 188, 124	

S.Ct. 2451, 2459 (2004) .....	<a href="#">22</a>
<i>Holland v. State</i> , 696 So.2d 757, 759 (Fla.1997) .....	<a href="#">24</a>
<i>Howell v. State</i> , 725 So.2d 429 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1999) .....	<a href="#">29-32</a>
<i>Ibar v. State</i> , 938 So.2d 451, 468 (Fla. 2006) .....	<a href="#">20</a>
<i>In re Winship</i> , 397 U.S. 358 (1970) .....	<a href="#">33</a>
<i>Ingram v. State</i> , 928 So.2d 423 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2006) .....	<a href="#">18, 31</a>
<i>Jackson v. State</i> , 925 So.2d 1168, 1170, n.1 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2006) .....	<a href="#">13</a>
<i>Johnson v. United States</i> , 333 U.S. 10, 16-17, 68 S.Ct. 367, 370 (1948) .....	<a href="#">18</a>
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 227, 241-42 (1999) .....	<a href="#">34</a>
<i>Lockyer v. Andrade</i> , 538 U.S. 63, 72, 123 S.Ct. 1166 (2003) .....	<a href="#">41, 44</a>
<i>Michigan v. Long</i> , 463 U.S. 1032, 1049, and 1052, n. 16, 103 S.Ct. 3469, 3480-3481, and 3482, n. 16 (1983) .....	<a href="#">27</a>
<i>Mullaney v. Wilbur</i> , 421 U.S. 684 (1975) .....	<a href="#">34</a>
<i>Oregon v. Hass</i> , 420 U.S. at 719, 720 n. 4, 95 S.Ct. at 1219 n. 4 (1975) .....	<a href="#">19</a>
<i>Patterson v. New York</i> , 432 U.S. 197, 210 (1977) .....	<a href="#">34, 36</a>
<i>Pennsylvania v. Mimms</i> , 434 U.S. 106, 98 S.Ct. 330 (1977) .....	<a href="#">21</a>
<i>Perez v. State</i> , 620 So.2d 1256 (Fla.1993) .....	<a href="#">24</a>
<i>Sibron v. New York</i> , 392 U.S. 40, 63, 88 S.Ct. 1889, 1902-1903 (1968) ...	<a href="#">18, 27,</a> <a href="#">29</a>
<i>Sizemore v. State</i> , 939 So.2d 209 (Fla. 1 <sup>st</sup> DCA 2006) .....	<a href="#">29, 31</a>

<i>Smith v. State</i> , 997 So.2d 499, 501 -502 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2008) . . . . .	<a href="#">32</a>
<i>Solem v. Helm</i> , 463 U.S. 277, 103 S.Ct. 3001 (1983) . . . . .	<a href="#">41-43, 47</a>
<i>State v. Benitez</i> , 395 So.2d 514, 517 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	<a href="#">40, 44, 45</a>
<i>State v. Ernst</i> , 809 So.2d 52, 54 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2002) . . . . .	<a href="#">13</a>
<i>State v. Hall</i> , 537 So.2d 171, 172-73 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989) . . . . .	<a href="#">31</a>
<i>State v. Nowak</i> , 1 So.3d 215, 217 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2008) . . . . .	<a href="#">13</a>
<i>State v. Small</i> , 483 So.2d 783, 786 (Fla. 3 <sup>rd</sup> DCA 1986) . . . . .	<a href="#">19</a>
<i>State v. Travis</i> , 808 So.2d 194 (Fla.2002) . . . . .	<a href="#">45</a>
<i>State v. Tsavaris</i> , 382 So.2d 56 (Fla. 2 <sup>nd</sup> DCA 1980) . . . . .	<a href="#">19</a>
<i>State v. Webb</i> , 398 So.2d 820, 824 (Fla. 1981) . . . . .	<a href="#">38</a>
<i>Terry v. Ohio</i> , 392 U.S. 1, 88 S.Ct. 1868 (1968) . . . . .	<a href="#">14, 17, 18, 20-22, 24-27, 29</a>
<i>Thomas v. State</i> , 644 So.2d 597, 598 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1994) . . . . .	<a href="#">26</a>
<i>Thompson v. State</i> , 555 So.2d 970 (Fla. 2d DCA 1990) . . . . .	<a href="#">32</a>
<i>United States v. Hensley</i> , 469 U.S. 221, 235, 105 S.Ct. 675 (1985) . . . . .	<a href="#">22</a>
<i>United States v. Shabazz</i> , 993 F.2d 431, 436 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1993) . . . . .	<a href="#">28</a>
<i>United States v. Sharpe</i> , 470 U.S. 675, 682, 105 S.Ct. 1568 (1985) . . . . .	<a href="#">22</a>
<i>Warren v. State</i> , 547 So.2d 324 (Fla. 5 <sup>th</sup> DCA 1989) . . . . .	<a href="#">26</a>
<i>Weiss v. State</i> , 965 So.2d 842, 843 (Fla. 4 <sup>th</sup> DCA 2007) . . . . .	<a href="#">13</a>
<i>Ybarra v. Illinois</i> , 444 U.S. 85, 93-94, 100 S.Ct. 338, 343-344 (1979) . . . . .	<a href="#">27</a>

**STATUTES**

Florida Statutes, § 379.353 ..... [4](#)

Florida Statutes, § 379.354(1)(a) ..... [4](#)

Florida Statutes, § 379.401(1)(a) ..... [4](#)

Florida Statutes, § 893.01 ..... [15](#), [33](#), [36](#), [37](#)

Florida Statutes, § 893.03(2)(a) ..... [2](#)

Florida Statutes, § 893.135 ..... [39](#)

Florida Statutes, § 893.135(1)(c) ..... [2](#)

Florida Statutes, § 901.151 ..... [9](#), [14](#), [16](#), [17](#), [20](#)

Florida Statutes, § 901.151(2) ..... [17](#)

Florida Statutes, § 901.151(6) ..... [17](#)

Title 21, United States Code § 844 ..... [49](#)

**RULES**

Rule 3.800(b)(2), Florida Rules of Criminal Procedure ..... [3](#)

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Article I, § 12 of the Florida Constitution ..... [19](#), [24](#)

Article I, § 17 of the Florida Constitution ..... [49](#)



Article I, § 23 of the Florida Constitution . . . . . [24](#), [25](#)

Due Process Clause of the United States Constitution . . . . . [15](#), [36](#), [37](#)

Eighth Amendment to the United States Constitution . . . . . [41](#), [42](#), [49](#)

Fourth Amendment to the United States Constitution . . . . . [18](#), [19](#), [24](#), [25](#)

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

George P. Fletcher, Basic Concepts of Criminal Law 5, 93-110 (Oxford U. Press 1998) . . . . . [37](#)

Officer Down Memorial Webpage:  
<http://www.odmp.org/search.php?searching=1&agencyid=1280&cause=19> . . . [23](#)

The Random House Dictionary of the English Language, 2006 (2d ed. 1987) . . [39](#)
